

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL. JOSHUA HARMAN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TRINITY INDUSTRIES, INC.; TRINITY HIGHWAY PRODUCTS, LLC,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas, Marshall Division

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* TEXAS, ALABAMA,
ARKANSAS, COLORADO, INDIANA, LOUISIANA,
NEVADA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, UTAH, AND
WISCONSIN, IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

MATTHEW H. FREDERICK
Deputy Solicitor General
matthew.frederick@

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

texasattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

No. 15-41172

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL. JOSHUA HARMAN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TRINITY INDUSTRIES, INC.; TRINITY HIGHWAY PRODUCTS, LLC,
Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Supplemental Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Identity and Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	3
Argument.....	5
I. The District Court’s Judgment Conflicts With The Purpose Of The False Claims Act.	5
II. The District Court’s Application Of The False Claims Act Raises Serious Constitutional Questions.....	10
Conclusion.....	14
Certificate of Service.....	15
Certificate of Compliance	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	12
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	8
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Cohn</i> , 270 U.S. 339 (1926)	6
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Lab. Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg’l Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008).....	7

<i>United States ex rel. Davis v. District of Columbia</i> , 679 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	6
<i>United States ex rel. Foulds v. Texas Tech Univ.</i> , 171 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 1999).....	9, 11, 12
<i>United States ex rel. Hopper v. Anton</i> , 91 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Lamers v. City of Green Bay</i> , 168 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	6, 9, 13
<i>United States ex rel. Rostholder v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 745 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 2014).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Southland Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 326 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	6
<i>United States ex rel. Taylor-Vick v. Smith</i> , 513 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Vigil v. Nelnet, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2011).....	7–8
<i>United States ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Grp., Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Williams v. Renal Care Grp., Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	5, 11
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	11
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils, S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987)	9

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

U.S. Const. art. III	11, 12, 13
18 U.S.C. § 208.....	9
31 U.S.C.:	
§ 3729.....	5
§ 3730(b)(1).....	12

Fixing America’s Surface Transportation (FAST) Act, Pub. L. No. 114-94, 129 Stat. 1312 (2015).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59	2

Other Authorities:

Am. Ass’n of State Highway and Transp. Officials, AASHTO Summary of the New Surface Transportation Bill (Dec. 16, 2015), http://fast.transportation.org/Documents/AASHTO%20Summary% 20of%20FAST%20Act%202015-12-16%20FINAL%20v4.pdf	3
Evan Caminker, <i>The Constitutionality of Qui Tam Actions</i> , 99 Yale L.J. 341 (1989).....	12
Charles Alan Wright, et al., Fed. Practice and Procedure § 3531.13 (3d ed.).....	11
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. (1863).....	8–9
Fed. Highway Admin., Background and Guidance on Requesting Federal Highway Administration Acceptance of Highway Safety Features, at http://www.fhwa.dot.gov/legregs/directives/policy/ra.htm	6–7
IBISWorld, Road & Highway Construction in the U.S.: Market Research Report (Feb. 2016), http://www.ibisworld.com/industry/ default.aspx?indid=1920	4
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266.....	6
U.S. Dep’t of Transp., Fed. Highway Admin., Highway Statistics 2014, Table HM-20 (Oct. 2015), <i>at</i> https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/ policyinformation/statistics/2014/hm20.cfm	3
U.S. Dep’t of Transp., Fed. Highway Admin., Memorandum (June 17, 2014), http://safety.fhwa.dot.gov/roadway_dept/policy_guide/ road_hardware/memo_etplus_wbeam.pdf	1, 4
U.S. Dep’t of Transp., Fed. Highway Admin., P.L. 114-94: Fixing America’s Surface Transportation (FAST) Act: Key Highway Provisions, https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/fastact/fast_act_overview_ 20160310.pdf	3
